## **Enrolled Copy**

	MINUTEMAN HIGHWAY DESIGNATION
	2017 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	<b>Chief Sponsor: Norman K Thurston</b>
	Senate Sponsor: Peter C. Knudson
1	LONG TITLE
(	General Description:
	This bill designates a portion of Highway 85 in Salt Lake County as Minuteman
ł	Highway.
I	Highlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	<ul> <li>designates the portion of Highway 85 between Porter Rockwell Boulevard in</li> </ul>
ł	Herriman and 7800 South in West Jordan as Minuteman Highway.
Ι	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
(	Other Special Clauses:
	None
l	Utah Code Sections Affected:
ł	ENACTS:
	72-4-217, Utah Code Annotated 1953
1	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section 72-4-217 is enacted to read:
	<u>72-4-217.</u> Minuteman Highway.
	(1) There is established the Minuteman Highway composed of the existing Highway 85
<u>i</u>	n Salt Lake County from Porter Rockwell Boulevard to 7800 South in West Jordan.
	(2) In addition to other official designations, the Department of Transportation shall
Ċ	designate the portions of the highway identified in Subsection (1) as the Minuteman Highway

30 <u>on future state highway maps.</u>